FEMS Microbiology Letters, 365, 2018, fny013
doi: 10.1093/femsle/fny013
Advance Access Publication Date: 18 January 2018
Research Letter
RESEARCH LETTER –VIROLOGY
Multiplatform next-generation sequencing identifies
novel RNA molecules and transcript isoforms of the
endogenous retrovirus isolated from cultured cells

n
es
re
p
re
se
n
t
in
tr
on
s.
Table 2. Primers used for PCR analysis.
Name Sequence Start position
GPE234 fw TGGCAGCCAGCAGGGTCTGG 8167
GPE234 rev GGACCTCCGGAGCTATTTTA 234
GPE532 fw AACATAGACTGAATCTCCAA 5935
GPE532 rev ACGAGGGGGATTGTTCTTTT 532
GPE3857 fw TCCCTCTAGATATGAGATCT 4883
GPE3857 rev GCTGGATTTTGCAGACTGTG 3857
GPE5964 fw GTTTATGGGAGTTCGGGCTG 6204
GPE5964 rev CTCGGTGGAAGGGACCTTAT 5964
GPE6391 fw ATGGGGTTCACAACAAAGCC 8514
GPE6391 rev CAGGACCCCCAAATAATGAA 6391
The start positions mark the first nucleotide of the primer on the genome of
PERV-Szeged.
Determination of the 5’- and 3’-ends of PERV
transcripts